Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Baker/Watts
Assigned: 11/05/09 Committee: 11/17/09 Author: D. Evans

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 26-09

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #21-09 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2010 - Mod. 2;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:
SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#21-09 Authorizing the Comprehensive Budget for Fiscal Year 2010 — Mod. 2.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2010” or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $6,669,849 for a total budget
authority of $543.671.975. The following items are identified as estimated General Fund sources
in excess of appropriated uses to wit:

Previous Estimated Estimated Adjusted
Balance Sources <Uses> Balance
A. General Fund $12,015 $886,206 <$898,221> $0
B. Motor Fuels Tax $0 $0 <$0> $0

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #21-09 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This amendment changes the total amount of the comprehensive budget
authorization by an increase of $6.669.849 to wit:

A. An increase in the General Fund budget authority of $898,221 primarily related to capital
project funding for the Vinita Health Clinic and Male Seminary Administrative parking lot.

B. An increase in the DOI Self Governance Fund budget authority of $74.931 related to a
Marshal Service reimbursement for prior period expenditures.

Page 1 of 3




C. Anincrease in the DOI - PL 102-477 Fund budget authority of $4,113.392 related to prior
period economic stimulus funding for the Child Care Program.

D. Anincrease in the IHS Self Governance - Health Fund budget authority of $1.571,290 of
economic stimulus funding for a roof replacement at Hastings Hospital and Direct Digital
Controls upgrades.

E. Anincrease in the Special Revenue — Other Fund budget authority of $12,015 related to a
subsidy for the Angels of the Cherokee program.

SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS
To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or

a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Passed by the Cherokee Council on the 14® Day of December, 2009.

Meredith Frailey, Speaker
Council of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

Sy /S

Don Garvin, Secretary
Council of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



<f
Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this ;J day of DE’CQW\L)e[, 2009

e

e T e

. - .
Chadwick Smith,Principal Chief
Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

Cherokee Nation

YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:

Tina Glory Jordan Yea Meredith A. Frailey Yea

Bill John Baker Yea Chris Soap Yea

Joe Crittenden Yea Cara Cowan Watts Yea

Jodie Fishinghawk Absent Buel Anglen Yea

Janelle Lattimore Fullbright Yea Bradley Cobb Yea

David W. Thornton, Sr. Yea Charles Hoskin, Jr. Yea

Don Garvin Yea Julia Coates Yea

Harley L. Buzzard Yea Jack D. Baker Yea

Curtis G. Snell Absent

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL
Doug Evans,C.P.A.,
Executive Director, Financial Oversight

To: Jack D. Baker, Chair, Executive & Finance Committee &
Cara Cowan Watts, Co-Chair, Executive & Finance Committee
From: Doug Evans
CC: Executive & Finance Committee
Date: 11/5/2009
Re: Review of Budget Modification - 2

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month’s Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. _NOVEMBER - GRANTS RECEIVED (REPORTING ONLY):

Funding Source Program Amount
DHHS - General Diabetes Grant adjustment <$1>
“ ES CSBG reallocation from Human Service <$96,402>
“ ES CSBG reallocation to Community Service & Commerce $96,402
EPA CNEPG Network Implementation - Budget submission error <$149,999>
TOTAL NOVEMBER GRANTS RECEIVED <$150,000>
+ #/120(5 TF
B. MOD —2 (7 budgets) Increase in budget authority - $6,632,162: -+ ©
€lalo 7817
A

General Fund: (Increase - $872,549

(1): Marshal Service CNE Contract: Requesting authority to expend an additional $41,972 pursuant to the CNE
contract for a total budget for FY2010 of $858,256.

(2 Roads Construction: Requesting authority to expend carryover capital project funds in the amount of
$246,202 related to the Male Seminary Administrative parking lot originally funded for $250,000 in the prior year
and wasn'’t completed.

(3): Vinita Clinic Utilities: Requesting authority to expend carryover capital project funds in the amount of $584,375
related to the joint venture project originally funded for $639,000 in the prior year and wasn't completed.

TIDLE7 = K598, 032 (feelthe
DOI Self Governance: (Increase - $74,931)

(4). Marshal Service: Requesting an increase in spending authority of $74,931 related to a reimbursement of
expenses related to the “Peacekeeper Mission” from FY2008. The funding award is dated October 28" 2008.



This reimbursement of federal funds, after the fact, creates a form of revenue windfall that has been requested to
be expended by the proper department. This department; however, receives subsidized funding from tribal
sources for equipment and supplies, i.e. General Fund and the Motor Fuels Tax Fund. | recommend proper
justification be requested as to why the tribal funds are not being reduced to “free-up” those discretionary funds by
this same amount, due to these new unbudgeted federal funds.

DOl - PL 102-477: (Increase - $4,1 13,392)

(5): ES Child Care Program: Requesting spending authority of $4,113,392 of FY09 Economic Stimulus funding
for the Child Care Program.

IHS Self Governance - Health: (Increase - $1,571,290)

(6): ES Maintenance and Improvement: Requesting spending authority of $1,512,300 for a roof replacement at
the Hastings Hospital in the amount of $522,500 and a Direct Digital Controls upgrade in the amount of $989,800.

(7). ES Equipment: Requesting spending authority in the amount of $58,990 of prior year economic stimulus
funding for the purchase of two (2) Funduscopic Cameras.

C. LAW ENFORCEMENT & CEMETERIES FUNDS:

The attached lists of projects have been approved, or are being requested to be approved in this
Executive/Finance Committee. These projects have already been appropriated; therefore, there is no need to
appropriate the funds again. This list is for informational purposes and is included within this mod package review
for inclusion purposes.

Summary:

After reviewing the submission of Mod-2 by administration, | find no technical issues surrounding these requests,
nor do | have any concerns related to their respective carryover estimates. As noted on item (4); however, | would
recommend adequate justification from the Marshal Service for not reducing the tribal funding budgets in response
to acquiring the additional federal funds which reimbursed for 2008 expenditures.

If | can provide any further information, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Respectfully,

Ly Gy

/
Aftachments

® Page-2-



CHEROKEE NATION
FY 2010 REPORTING
Sorted by Funding Source

@

Data
Amend. Amend.
Ref # Changeto  Expenses Total Net

Funding Source_ |by FS |Program/Purpose FY 2010 Prior LA Sources Change Change |
40-DHHS-General 113404100 - Diabetes Special Grant LA 21-09 (1) (1) $ -

213406600 - ES CSBG Community Services October Reporting 88,702 88,702 $ -

3|3406610 - ES CSBG Commerce October Reporting 7,700 7,700 _$ -

413406620 - ES CSBG Human Services October Reporting (96,402) (96.402) $ -
40-DHHS-General Total $ (1) $ (1) § -
62-EPA i 53622205 - CNEPG Exch Ntwk Implementation [LA 21-09 (149,999) (149,999) § -
62-EPA Total $ (149,999) § (149,999) $ -
Grand Total $ (150,000) $ (150,000) $ -

Printed: 11/5/2009 12:27 PM

November Grantz

13

ORe.POf‘ﬁ(LS On(;c

Mod 2 Pivot Table - Grant Reporting.xls / FS_(Nov)Reporting) PT

Prepared by Gaylon Thompson



CHEROKEE NATION

PROPOSED FY 2010 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source W\o&.— a
Request
CAs Amendad)
Data
Ref # FY 2010 Amend. Changeto  Amend. Expenses
Funding Source by FS |Program/Purpose Prior LA Sources Total Change Net Change |
01-Cherokee Nation 1j1010151 - Marshal Service CNE Contract LA 21-09 41,972 41972 § -
1a_|1010280 - General Fund Operations LA 21-09 - 12,015 § (12,015)
2/1012351 - Roads Construction New 246,202 246,202 $ -
3 1012510 - Vinita Clinic Utilities New 598,032 598,032 -
01-Cherokee Nation Total $ 886,206 $ 898,221 $ (12,015)
22-DOI - Self Governance | 43221100 - Marshals Service |LA 21-09 74,931 74,931 -
22-DOI - Self Governance Total $ 74,931 $ 74,931 $ -
23-DOI-PL 102-477 ] 5]3234000 - ES Child Care |New 4,113,392 4,113,392 -
23-DOI-PL 102-477 Total $ 4,113,392 § 4,113,392 § -
32-IHS - Self Governance Heal 613329110 - ES Maintenance and Improvement  [New 1,512,300 1,512,300 -
| 713329120 - ES Equipment New 58,990 58,990 § -
32-HS - Self Governance Health Total $ 1,571,290 $ 1,571,290 $ -
90-Special Revenue-Other | 7a 3902010 - Angels of the Cherokees ILA 21-09 12,015 12,015 § -
90-Special Revenue-Other Total $ 12,015 § 12,015 § -
Grand Total $ 6,657,834 § 6,669,849 $ {12,015)

Printed: 12/17/2009 1:30 PM

*- ltems 1a and 7a were added in the Tribal Council Meeting on 12/14/2009, and
Item 3 was amended for technical correction in the Executive & Finance Cmte on 11/17/2009,

Mod 2 Pivot Table - as amended (b).xls / FS_(2b) PT

Prepared by Gaylon Thompson



@m

| Jo | ebed

Wd 1v:2L © 600z/vLI0L

*suoliebjiqo o) ajqu|jeae spew pue podes SI43 Uy pepniauy aq jiim pue 0107 ‘Atenuer u) spew aq jim Sjuswiuojoddy 8)a]yap 1030l 0L0ZAS JION

«'HLNOW SIHL SAINVIVE F18VUYAY WON4 S1SINDIY ANIWIDUOSINT MV ONIGNIL ON..

SPunj jusLIeIOlU] M - OLOZ Qe - SX"SpUny WBwalojuz me ey

T 1 [izevis $] - S|~ s]s66z__ S| - - 1 S|~ S| - §T - T~ S| - S|zuezszt $] s3uRjeg Bujueuey|
- s - sT - : $| - - £ - 1 - 1 - 1 - 3 [ - S| - § i SIE-OrIE0A
= IReAppjui
- SEeArppiuI
= Rppui
< JeaA/ppiE
o= ) 1revee 8| - s| - s[seez  s| - slzrevz’y S|zresv'y 8| zi666Z 8| - s - s| - s] - [ e s - QT SIUTEG BRTRAY 01L02AS
mme o . s - s s - s| - s - s - s - s - e {3 G BE B s - s - s - $ e LAN010ZAd
E H uopduaseg wevs's 8| - s| - $|seez 8| - $|zveve's s |zreev'y §|zreeez 8| - s| - s| - s| - s| - s| - s| - s |zonzsa sodimD 6002A
=R M r'upsol | gqop usjfiuy usmogy deog Aojpesy pavzng nioug uwg | yBugng uL I4sta| wopuogud | uwpiop 10498 unouny 1idja0y f sopuny|
¥anyg pwig leng 210y suy3 Unpaacyy Aspwy sjung uog syjsuny plavg jpor oor's eupy uioprmg [~ osumEesy

(001v504nV / 000059 - V19) SANNS INFWIDHOINT MV 40 IvL3a 0102 A4
TIONNOD VAL NOLLYN IINOYIHD




CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL @

FY2010 CEMETERY PRESERVATION ASSISTANCE ~ 2°7%
(AU:1023065 / Acct:680000)

Approved Cherokee Nation Assistance

Recipient Date District Amount
FY10 Available Balance (Direct) 10/01/09 $ 147,184.00
Fisher Cemetery - Bert Nelson 10/29/09 4 - Three Rivers | $ 500.00
Chunestudy Family Cemetery-T. Chunestudy 10/29/09 5-Delaware $ 500.00
Elm Cemetery - Jim Martin 10/29/09 5-Delaware 3 500.00
Squa-da-lee-chee Cemetery-P. Pettit 10/29/09 2-Trailof Tears | $ 500.00
Blackwood Cemetery-J. Hummingbird 10/29/09 2-Trailof Tears | $ 500.00
Feathers Cemetery - Gary Littledeer 10/28/09 2-Trailof Tears | $ 500.00
Littledeer Cemetery - Gary Littledeer 10/29/09 2-Trailof Tears | $ 500.00
Hickory Creek Cemetery-Bill Davis 10/29/09 9-Craig $ 500.00
Timber Hill Cemetery-Bill Davis 10/29/09 9-Craig $ 500.00
GooseNeck Cemetery-Bill Davis 10/29/09 9-Craig $ 500.00
Duncan Cemetery-Earl Strebeck 10/29/09 3-Sequoyah 3 500.00
Phillips Cemetery-Polly Tyler 11/17/09 4-Three Rivers | $ 500.00
Snake Girty Cemetery-Doris Girty Prichard 11/17/09 4-Three Rivers | $ 500.00
Tyler Springs Cemetery-Jeffrey Simpson 11/17/09 2-Trailof Tears | $ 500.00

$ 7,000.00
Ending Balance $ 140,184.00

ok

File: Cemetery Preservation Fund Page 1 of 1 Printed: 11/17/2009 @ 1:20 PM



600¢/LL/c ‘suea3Q Six'papuswe se 00z 111 ¥sanbai Z-pop umm gV 1

G/6°L29'SPS  § Papuswy z-pojy Jaye jejoy

(0oo0'0s1) $ siein jaquianoN
648'699'0 $ papuswy zZ-popy
(ves'eez’ol) ¢ panaxddy L-popy

beg'ees's $ 090'98°2pS  § 9G6°Z0¥°SZ  $ 9SZ°LOZ $ 8v8'9/.°1eS ¢ v68'606'0SS $ 956'20v'Sc_ $ 8:6'L05628  § lejoy
0 ger'loL'e 02¢°'s9s 0 8112002 gey'/oL's 8er'/9L'e 0 dainog Buipung s21A138 1q8q
000'252 §98'651 0] £59°8 zLz'ivL S8’ /0P 000'zL 698'G6¢ 82inog Buipung Jay0
2es'veL'e £50'088'L 0] 0 £60°'088'L 685'020't SLo'tiv'e 0.5'6v5'L aounog Bujpuny asudiejug
118'6s £2L'01 0 0] £2L°01L 00098 0 000°98 1g Buipung jood asear jeuwsajy)
LS6'V6. (859'885) ] (z8p'sv2'0e) ¥28'951°'0¢ £62'902 0 £62'902 15 Buipung |00d 1509 J0anpu|
6sv'vse 818'689 0] peL'es ¥89'909 212'vv6 oLe'ssL 196'68/ a2.nog Buipuny ajeaud
0 €82'LLL 0] 2L9'v8 129'989 €82'L1. 0 £82°'122 30.s Buipung ewoyepio Jo sjeg
0 9L0°205'8 000'sZP £59'G6 £9€°986', 910'205'8 0 9L0'205'8 a2unog Bulpung 18y |esapaqy
0 6199922 0] vSy'biL 691°225'9 6199922 0 619'992'2 aounog Buipun4 Joqe jo idag
0 vzz'est's 0] gLo‘LLe 802°2.8'2 vzz'esl's 0 vzz'esl's 8oinog Buipuny y43
0 00o‘sle's 0 0L6°20p 060°208'2 000'GL2'e 0 000512 248 Butpuny spasdoiy Guisnoy
0 6.'L22'09 §10'9v0' ¥6'el9'e 282°15G'YS 6v.'L22'09 0 6v2°122'09 aaunog Buipung gnH
0 v8.'2/2'L 0] vov'ozL 0zZe'lsLL v8.'2.2'L ¥60'29 069°GL2'L 8043 Buipungy uoneonpg o 1dag
0 6.0'e2t'9L 0] 8G€°065 122'2€8'SL 6.0'ezb'olL 960'6£8 £86°285'GL 3ainog Buipung yasn
0 820'82£'9e 000'08 905'198'2 z/5'98g'ee 810°82¢€'9 02.'822 8GE'665'GE 8oinog Bujpung |eseusn SHHQ
0 000'00% 000°0.¢ 0 000'0€ 000'00Y ] 000'00v a01g Buipung Aieuoyiaiosiq SHI
0 §85'GLY 0 082'09 S08'vLY G8S'S/P 0 $85'SlY 213 Buipung O A09 JI8S SHI
0 £v.'269'pL 0 860°L2Y Sv9'zie'vL £v.'€69'vL 0 Ev.'€69'VL 213 Buipung H3 | A09 Jos SHI
0 GlE'GEE'0LL 8ey'.92'e vzl'8.6'LL £12'680'SS1L Gl€'68€'0/1 0 sle'see'olL 18 Buipung yeaH AoY Jlas SH
0 912've6'gL 0 62L'v88 280°050'81L oLZ'vee6'gL 0 9LZ've6'slL aoinog Buipung /74201 1d 10Q
0 005'G64'SS v98'661 olLe‘zze 02€'€/9'vS 005'G6b°SS 0 005'S6%'SS 213 Buipuny speoy Ao9 Jles |0g
0 6S0°L19°21L 000’0t 6.8'62LL 08LLbb'LL 650°L19°ZL 009'6. 6SY'LES'ZL 8ainog Buipung Ao s 10g
0 626'8.5'81 0 802°60L"L LZL'69v'/1L 626°8.5'8l 0 626'8.5'81 8oinog Buipun4 jessuag j0Q
0 000'0L 0 0 000°0L 000°0L 0 000'0L 32nog Bujpung pung jusueusoy
0 S95'9pe'2L £01'08. 0S.'sop ZLL'oot'L G95'9pe'ZL 0 G95'9Ye'ZL 8215 Buipung xe s[oiysA Jojop
0 299'810'0Z ZSPpoLLL £.1'62¢ 2£0'S8S'pL 299'8v0'92Z 986'122'slL 9/9'9z¢'0L 8215 Buipung xe| sjand Jojopy
SL0'ZL GG6'L68'Y. v92'691'9 v26'€2€'S 212'86£'€9 0.6'€06'v2 169'291'2 £12'9€1'22 @2inog Buipun4 papund Ajlequ )
13N fejoy) InQ sigjsuesy .me “Aipuj .nxm Joang jejol uj sigjsueua) SINUBAIY 8dinog ww-.___u::n_

papuawy z poly Buipnjauj
0102 ¥V3AA TVISId ¥o4
139an9 IAISNIHIJJWNOD



